
DOCKET NO. 587315 


IN RE BOUNYASAENG SAENGTHAPHINIT A § 
D/B/A RODEO NIGHT CLUB § 

·PERMIT NO. MB411874, LB411875 § 

TOM GREEN COUNTY, TEXAS 
(~OAH DOCKET NO. 458-00-0355) 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

BEFORE THE 

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC 

BEVERAGE COMMISSION 

ORDER 

CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION this 26th day of May 2000, the above-styled and 
numbered cause. 

After proper notice was given, this case was heard by Administrative Law Judge Robert 
F. Jones, Jr. The hearing convened on March 14, 2000 and adjourned March 14, 2000. The 
Administrative Law Judge made and filed a Proposal For Decision containing Findings of Fact 
and Conclusions of Law on March 21, 2000. This Proposal For Decision was propedy served 
on all parties who were given an opportunity to file Exceptions and Replies as part of the record 
herein. As of this date no exceptions have been filed. 

The Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, after review 
and due consideration of the Proposal for Decision, Transcripts, and Exhibits , adopts the Findings 
of Fact and Concl~sions of Law of the Administrative Law Judge, which are contained in the 
Proposal For Decisiqn and incorporates those Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law into this 
Order, as if such were fully set out and separately stated herein. All Proposed Findings of Fact 
and Conclusions of/Law, submitted by any party, which are not specifically adopted herein are 
denied. 

IT IS THEf;FORE ORDERED, by the Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic 
Beverage Commiss·on, pursuant to Subchapter B of Chapter 5 of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage 
Code and 16 TAC § 1.1, of the Commission Rules, that Respondent's conduct surety bond in the 
amount of $5,000. 0 be FORFEITED. 

This Order will become final and enforceable on June 16. 2000, unless a Motion for 
Rehearing is filed before that date. 

By copy of this Order, service shaii be made upon all parties by facsimile and by mail as 
indicated below . 



WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFF1CE on this the 26th day of May, 2000. 

On Behalf of the Administrator, 
I 

RandY. Y~rProifgh, Assistant Adminidtrator 
Texas Alcoholtc Beverage Co""mmission 

CB/bc 

The Honorable Robert F. Jones, Jr . 

Administrative Law Judge 

State Office of Administrative Hearings 

VIA FACSIMILE (817) 626-7448 


-- Holly Wise , Docket Clerk 
State Office of Administrative Hearings 
300 West 15th Street, Suite 504 
Austin, Texas 78701 
VIA FACSIMILE (512) 475-4994 

D. Lee Thomas 

Vogel, Thomas & Pruitt 

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT 

507 West Central Ave . 

Fort Worth, Texas 76106-9135 

CERTIFIED MAIL/RRR NO. Z 473 040 239 


Christopher Burnett 

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER 

T ABC Legal Section 


Licensing Division 

Fort Worth District Office 




Post Office Box 13127, Ausrin, Te:ws 78711-3127 (512) 206-3333 Doyne Bailey, Adnu"nismu~r 
htrp:l!w"ltw.rabc.srare.tx.us Fax: (512) 206-3498 

May 25, 2000 

Mr. Randy Yarbrough 
Assistant Administrator 
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission 
P . 0. Box 13127 
Austin, Texas 78711-3127 

Re: 	 Docket No.: 587315 

TABC v. Bounyasaeng Saengthaphinita d/b/a Rodeo Night Club 


Dear Mr. Yarbrough: 

Please find enclosed a Proposal for Decision and exhibits in the above-referenced cause. 

After your review , please inform this office of your decision. We will then draft an Order 
conforming with your judgment. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

CB/bc 

0 Printed on Recycled Paper 

Allan Shi vers, Jr. , Owirman Martha S. Dickie, Member 
Austin Austin 

John T Steen, Jr,, M~/fti~T 

.}(iJJ A&rmiv 

http:htrp:l!w"ltw.rabc.srare.tx.us


Chief Administrative Law Judge 

March 22, 2000 

Doyne Bailey VIA CERTIFIED MAIL Z 283 051 928 
Administrator Return Receipt Requested 
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission 
5806 Mesa Drive, Suite 160 
Austin, Texas 78731 

-~,,?>:,_State Office of Ad~i~istrative Hearings 
· ('\I r 

1 
,'-.....~I I '\.. r \ 

J;"L'i' · ~ -~ ' ":\ . . ~ ~~; ; ;,i
IJ!/ !11 ;--,._ i ' \ ' '< /

11] § JJ ~-Ji/l ' /
2.1 /j If 

\.~ Shelia Bailey Taylor-... .__ 

RE: 	 Docket No. 458-00-0355; Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission vs. Bounyasaeng 
Saengtbaphinita d/b/a Rode! Night Club (TABC Case No. 587315) 

Dear Mr. Bailey: 

Enclosed please find a Proposal for Decision in the above-referenced cause for the 
consideration of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission. Copies of the proposal are being senl 
to Dewey Brackin, attorney for Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, and to D. Lee Thomas, 
Attorney for Respondent. For reasons discussed in the proposal, I recommend that Respondent' s 
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comission Conduct Surety Bond Number XTL00242, dated April 11 , 
1997, in the amount of Five Thousand Dollars (5,000.00) should be forefeited. 

Pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act, each party has the right to file exceptions to 
the proposal, accompanied by supporting briefs. Exceptions, replies to the exceptions, and 
supporting briefs must be filed with the Commission according to the agency's rules, with a copy 
to the State Office of Administrative Hearings. A party filing exceptions, replies, and briefs must 
serve a copy on the other party hereto. 

TC:ds 
Enclosure 
xc: 	 Holly Wise, State Office of Administrative Hearings, Austin, Texas - Regular Mail; Dewey Brackin, Staff 

Attorney, Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission- Regular Mail; D. Lee Thomas, Attorney for Respondent, 507 
West Central Avenue, Fort Worth, Tx. 76106-9135 CERTIFIED MAIL NO. Z 283 051 929, RETURN RECEIPT 

.- ~--~~~~R~E~Q~U~E~S~T~E~D 

1 ~ rn @ rn o wrn rn1 

lRl ~~~ 2i72000 ~ The Vinnedge Building 
2100 N . Main Stz·eet , Suite 10 + Fort Worth, Texas 76106 

I J:"~~l OIVI~ION 
(817) 626-0003 Fax (817) 626-7448 
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 DOCKET NO. 458-00-0355 


TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE 
COMMISSION § 

§ 

§ 

VS. 	 § OF 
§ 

BOUNYASAENG SAENGTHAPHINITA § 

D/B/A RODEO NIGHT CLUB § 

TOM GREEN COUNTY, TEXAS § 

(TABC CASE NO. 587315) § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION 

The Staff of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (Staff) brought this 
forfeiture action against Respondent Bounyasaeng Saengthaphinita d/b/a Rodeo Night 
Club. Staff sought forfeiture of Respondent's conduct surety bond, alleging 

' 	 Respondent had been finally adjudicated of committing three violations of the 
Alcoholic Beverage Code since September 1, 1995. This proposal finds that the 
allegations against Respondent are true. The Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) 
recommends forfeiture of the conduct surety bond. 

JURISDICTION. NOTICE, AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (TABC) has jurisdiction over this 
matter under § § 11.11 and 11.61, TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. (Vernon 2000) 
(hereafter referred to as "the Code" or "Code"), and TABC rule, 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE 
§ 33.24. The State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) has jurisdiction over all 
matters relating to conducting a hearing in this proceeding, including the preparation 
of a proposal for decision with findings of fact and conclusions of law, under 
§2003.021, TEx. Gov'T CODE ANN. (Vernon 2000). There were no contested issues 
of notice or jurisdiction in this proceeding. 

On February 4, 2000, Staff issued its Notice of Hearing. The notice was 
directed to Bounyasaeng Saengthaphinita d/b/a Rodeo Night Club, at his addre~s 2401 
North Chadbourne, San Angelo, Texas 76903. On March 14, 2000, a telephone 
hearing convened by agreement before ALJ Robert F. Jones Jr., SOAH. Staff was 
represented at the hearing by Dewey Brackin, TABC Staff Attorney. Respondent was 
represented at the hearing by his attorney of record, D. Lee Thomas. Evidence was 
received, and the record was closed on March 14, 2000. 

LEGAL STANDARDS AND APPLICABLE LAW 

TABC is authorized under § 11 .11 (b)(2) of the Code to seek the forfeiture of 
a conduct surety bond on a final adjudication that the permittee had violated a 
provision of the Code. Under the TABC rule construing § 11 .11 (b) (2) , 16 TEX. 



ADMIN. CODE § 33.24, the permittee must have been "finally adjudicated" to have 
committed three violations of the Alcoholic Beverage Code since September 1, 1995. 
The TABC must notify the permittee, in writing, of its intent to seek forfeiture of the 
bond. The permittee may request a hearing on whether the criteria for forfeiture of the 
bond have been satisfied . The hearing shall be conducted in accordance with the 
Administrative Procedure Act. /d. 

EVIDENCE AND PARTIES' CONTENTIONS 

Staff alleged that (1) Respondent had been issued permits, (2) Respondent has 
posted a conduct surety bond, (3) Respondent has been finally adjudicated of three 
violations of the Alcoholic Beverage Code since September 1, 1995, and (4) Staff 
sent Respondent written notice of Staff's intent to seek to forfeit the bond. 
Respondent alleged that he has not been "finally adjudicated" of three violations of the 
Code. 

The Staff's Exhibit 1 established that: 

(1 ) 	 Respondent was issued Mixed Beverage Permit MB-411874, and Mixed 
Beverage Late Hours Permit LB-411875. The permits were renewed on 
May 1, 1998, and have been renewed on the 1st of May of each year 

- afterward. The permits were issued to Respondent, Bounyasaeng 
Saengthaphinita d/b/a Rodeo Night Club. Respondent's licensed premises 
are located at 2401 North Chadbourne, San Angelo, Tom Green County, 
Texas. 

(2) 	 Respondent has posted a conduct surety bond. The bond is Texas 
Alcoholic Beverage Commission Conduct Surety Bond Number 
XTL00242, dated April 11, 1997. The bond was executed by 
Bounyasaeng Saengthaphinita d/b/a Rodeo Night Club, as Principal, and 
First Indemnity of America Insurance Company, 8150 Brookriver Drive, 
Suite S 303, Dallas, Texas, as Surety. The bond is in the amount of Five 
Thousand Dollars ($ 5,000.00), and is payable to the State of Texas. 1 

(3) 	 On September 14, 1998, an Order was issued in Docket Number 
580448, before the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, in a case 
styled In re Bounyasaeng Saengthaphinita d/b/ a Rodeo Night Club. The 
Order recited: 

(a) Respondent has agreed that a violation of law had 
occurred, and that the violation was stated in "the 

1 Staff acknowledged during the hearing of this case that Respondent has posted a new 
bond after the beginning of the year 2000. Staff does not seek any relief against the new, year 
2000, bond. 
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.- . 	 agreement and waiver of hearing;" 

(b) Respondent's permits were suspended for seven days, 
or in lieu imposed a civil penalty; and 

(c) that "the agreement and waiver of hearing" was adopted 
by the Commission, and the agreement and waiver of 
hearing recited: 

(i) the violation was for the sale of alcoholic 
beverages to a minor on August 1 5, 1998; 

(ii) that Respondent "neither admit[s] or 
den[ies] that the violation state above [has] 
occurred;" and 

(iii) that Respondent acknowledged the 
"signing of this waiver may result in the 
forfeiture of any related conduct surety bond." 

(4) 	 On March 23, 1999, an Order was issued in Docket Number 583170, 
before the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, in a case styled In re-	 Bounyasaeng Saengthaphinita d/b/a Rodeo Night Club. The Order 
recited: 

(a) Respondent has agreed that a violation of law had 
occurred, and that the violation was stated in "the 
agreement and waiver of hearing;" 

(b) Respondent's permits were suspended for seven days, 
or in lieu imposed a civil penalty; and 

(c) that "the agreement and waiver of hearing" was adopted 
by the Commission, and the agreement and waiver of 
hearing recited: 

(i) the violation was for permitting a minor to 
possess an alcoholic beverage on the licensed 
premises on February 19, 1999; 

(ii) that Respondent "neither admit[s] or 
den[ies] that the violation state above [has] 
occurred;" and 

(iii) that Respondent acknowledged the 

3 



"signing of this waiver may result in the 
forfeiture of any related conduct surety bond." 

(5) 	 On November 1, 1999, an Order was issued in Docket Number 586467, 

before the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, in a case styled In re 

Bounyasaeng Saengthaphinita d/b/a Rodeo Night Club. The Order 

recited: 


(a) Respondent has agreed that a violation of law had 
occurred, and that the violation was stated in "the 
agreement and waiver of hearing;" 

(b) Respondent's permits were suspended for twenty days, 
or in lieu imposed a civil penalty; and 

(c) that "the agreement and waiver of hearing" was adopted 
by the Commission, and the agreement and waiver of 
hearing recited: 

(i) the violation was for permitting a minor to 
consume an alcoholic beverage on the licensed 
premises on October 8, 1999; 

(ii) that Respondent "neither admit[s] or 
den[ies] that the violation state above [has] 
occurred;" and 

(iii) that Respondent acknowledged the 
"signing of this waiver may result in the 
forfeiture of any related conduct surety bond." 

(6) 	 Staff sent Respondent written notice of Staff's intent to seek forfeiture 
of the bond, by a letter dated December 2, 1999, addressed to 
Bounyasaeng Saengthaphinita d/b/a Rodeo Night Club. The letter, on 
page two, is signed by Bounyasaeng Saengthaphinita, and indicates his 
desire for a hearing to determine if the bond should be forfeited . 

ANALYSIS 

Respondent argues there was no final adjudication that he had violated a Code 
provision three times. In the agreement and waiver of hearing in each TABC Docket, 
Respondent neither admitted or denied that the violation the subject of the Docket had 
occurred. In each TABC Docket, the agreement and waiver of hearing was adopted by 
the Commission. Respondent reasons that the Commission has, by adoption, found 
that Respondent did not agree he had committed the violation in question . Accordingly, 
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the Commission's orders are not "adjudications" that Respondent has violated the 
Code . 

Staff argues that the language " neither admit[s] or den[ies] that the violation 
state above [has] occurred" relied upon by Respondent is in the nature of a plea of 
nolo contendere , and points to the language in the agreement and waiver of hearing 
that "signing of this waiver may result in the forfeiture of any related conduct surety 
bond." Staff also notes that in each Order the TABC found and Respondent agreed 
that a violation of law had occurred, and that the violation was stated in "the 
agreement and waiver of hearing." 

The ALJ finds the Respondent's reasoning unpersuasive, and adopts the Staff's 
argument. The violations found to have occurred, . namely the sale of alcoholic 
beverages to a minor on August 15, 1998, permitting a minor to possess an alcoholic 
beverage on the licensed premises on February 19, 1999, and permitting a minor to 
consume an alcoholic beverage on the licensed premises on October 8, 1999, are aM 
violations of the Code. § 106.03 of the Code prohibits the sale of an alcoholic 
beverage to a minor, and defines the act as a Class A misdemeanor. § 106.04 of the 
Code prohibits giving or making available an alcoholic beverage to a minor , and defines 
those acts as Class B misdemeanors. § 106.13 of the Code authorizes cancellation or 
suspension of a permit if it is found the permittee with criminal negligence sold, 
served, dispensed, or delivered an alcoholic beverage to a minor or with criminal 
negligence permitted a minor to violate Section 106.04 or 106.05 of the Code on the 
licensed premises. Not only was Respondent subject to discipline from the Commissio 
because of the violations, but also faced potential exposure to criminal penalties. The 
language upon which Respondent relies does not allow Respondent to avoid forfeiture 
of his bond, especially in view of the statement in the agreement that "signing of this 
waiver may result in the forfeiture of any related conduct surety bond . " The "neither 
admit[s] or den[ies]" language allowed the Respondent to settle the TABC complaints 
without admitting criminal or civil liability . The TABC Orders of September 14, 1998, 
March 23, 1999, and November 1, 1999, are "final adjudications " that Respondent 
has committed three violations of the Alcoholic Beverage Code since September 1, 
1995. 

RECOMMENDATION 

The ALJ recommends that Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission Conduct 
Surety Bond Number XTL00242, dated April 11, 1997, in the amount of Five 
Thousand Dollars ($ 5,000.00), be forfeited . 

Any other requests for entry of specific findings of fact and conclusions of law, 
and any other requests for general or specific relief , if not expressly set forth below, 
should be denied . 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

1 . 	 Respondent was issued Mixed Beverage Permit MB-411874, and Mixed 
Beverage Late Hours Permit LB-411875. The permits were issued or 
renewed on May 1, 1998, and renewed on the 1st of May of each year 
following. 

2. 	 Respondent's licensed premises are located at 2401 North Chadbourne, 
San Angelo, Tom Green County, Texas. 

3. 	 Respondent has posted Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission Conduct 
Surety Bond Number XTL00242, dated April 11, 1997. The bond was 
executed by Bounyasaeng Saengthaphinita d/b/a Rodeo Night Club, as 
Principal, and First Indemnity of America Insurance Company, 81 50 
Brookriver Drive, Suite S 303, Dallas, Texas, as Surety. The bond is in 
the amount of Five Thousand Dollars ( $ 5,000.00), and is payable to the 
State of Texas. 

4. 	 Respondent has committed three violations of the Alcoholic Beverage 
Code since September 1, 1995, to wit: 

(a) the sale of alcoholic beverages to a minor on August 1 5, 1998, 
violation of § 106.03 of the Code. 

(b) permitting a minor to possess an alcoholic beverage on the licensed 
premises on February 19, 1999, violation of § 106.13 of the Code. 

(c) permitting a minor to consume an alcoholic beverage on the licensed 
premises on October 8, 1999, violation of § 106.1 3 of the Code. 

5. 	 The Staff of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (Staff) sent 
Respondent written notice of Staff's intent to forfeit the bond by a letter 
dated December 2, 1999, addressed to Bounyasaeng Saengthaphinita 
d/b/a Rodeo Night Club. Respondent's receipt of the letter was evidenced 
by Respondent's signature on page two of the letter. 

6. 	 On February 4, 2000, Staff issued its Notice of Hearing. The notice was 
directed to Bounyasaeng Saengthaphinita d/b/ a Rodeo Night Club at 
2401 North Chadbourne, San Angelo, Texas 76903. 

7. 	 On March 14, 2000, a telephone hearing convened by agreement before 
ALJ Robert F. Jones Jr., SOAH . Staff was represented at the hearing by 
Dewey Brackin, TABC Staff Attorney. Respondent was represented at 
the hearing by his attorney of record, D. Lee Thomas . 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. 	 The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission has jurisdiction over this 
matter under TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. § 11.11 (b)(2) (Vernon 2000) . 

2. 	 The State Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction over all 
matters relating to conducting a hearing in this proceeding, including the 
preparation of a proposal for decision with findings of fact and 
conclusions of law, pursuant to TEx. Gov'r CODE ANN. §2003.021 
(Vernon 2000). 

3. 	 Respondent received notice of the proceedings and hearing, pursuant to 
TEX. Gov'T CODE§ 2001.051, and 1 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § § 155.25(d)(3) 
and 155.27. 

4. 	 Based on Findings of Fact Nos. 1 - 3, Respondent holds Mixed Beverage 
Permit MB-411874, and Mixed Beverage Late Hours Permit LB-411875, 
and has posted a conduct surety bond in compliance with TEX. ALCO. BEV. 
CODE ANN. § 11.11, and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 33.24. 

5. 	 Based on Finding of Fact No. 4, Respondent has violated the Texas 
Alcoholic Beverage Code or a rule of the TABC, and the TABC has made 
a final adjudication that Respondent has committed three violations of the 
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code since September 1, 1995. 

6. 	 Based on Finding of Fact No. 5 and Conclusions of Law Nos. 4 - 5, and 
pursuant 1 6 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE § 33.24(j), the criteria for forfeiture of 
Respondent's conduct surety bond have been met. 

7. 	 Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission Conduct Surety Bond Number 
XTL00242, dated April 11, 1997. in the amount of Five Thousand 
Dollars($ 5,000.00), should be forfeited. 

~T' 
SIGNED this 21.- day of March, 2000. 
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